AVey

www.aver.com

—_—

VC520 Pro3

Conference Camera
Quick Start Guide | 2315/
FA T | DR E
k& 7}0|=|Mode d'emploi

Manual de instrucciones | Kpatkoe pykoBoacTs

~a



i Lo oSSR 11
ETAS T L e 20
B R B ettt ettt e e 29
B 0 e 38
FranGaiS ......oovieiiii e 47
ESPANOL. .. 56

oo 1 65



English

Package Contents

M4 x8mm (x2)

TF

1/4°-20
L=7.5mm (x2)

* The power cord will vary depending on the standard power outlet of the country where it is sold.

English-1



Overview

T
aadanngpn /

1 Status LED 4
2 IR Sensor 5
3 EthernetPort 6

RS-232 In/Out Port
USB3.1 Type-B Port

HDMI Output Port (to TV)

9
7 Speakerphone Port (Blue cable)
8 DC 12V Power Jack

9 Kensington Lock

10 Speakerphone Port 11
(Red Cable, for extended 12
speakerphone and 13
microphone connection) 14

LED Indicator

Phone In port

Line Out port

Camera Port (Blue Cable)
Kensington Lock

Power on: Blink blue once
Start-up: Solid red

Video mute: Solid orange
Video on: Solid blue

English-2



Installation

1. Connect the camera to power outlet.

%

Power cord

2. Connect the camera to the speakerphone
using the included compatible cable.
[Notes]

B Both speakerphone and camera ports are marked
in blue.

Speakerphone
cable

3. Connect the necessary cables.

[Notes]

W Secure the USB and RS-232 cables with attached
screws. RS-232 cable is an optional accessory;
please purchase from AVer or an AVer reseller.

B Make sure the cable is well connected to the
connector on the camera before securing the
cable.

English-3



4. Connect the camera to the computer/laptop.

[Notes]

W Use the USB 2.0 cable included in the package.
B VC520 Pro3 has the USB 3.1 port which is USB
2.0 compatible.
Maximum resolution/fps for USB 2.0 and USB 3.1
port are shown below.

M-JPEG/fps YUV/fps
720p@/10 fps
USB 2.0 1080@/60 fps
480p@/30 fps
USB 3.1 1080p@/60 fps 1080p@/30 fps

English-4

" USBcable "



Remote Control

VCamera Select .®@® Erver

Camera Directional
_Control

OSD Menu*
Mute/Un-mute
SmartFrame
Zoom In/Out Volume Up/Down
Preset Preset Hot Key

Preset Position

Brightness - Brightness +

Call/Answer Hang up

*Not supported for VC520 Pro3
B AAA Batteries (required)
B Preset (): The Preset button on the

remote serves 2 functions.

To Save a Preset - Move camera to desired

position. Press and hold the preset button
until you receive the save message on the
screen. Select preset position button 0-9 to
store the current camera position. Repeat
steps if needed.

To Load a Preset - Press the preset button

and preset position button 0-9 to load a saved

camera position. Repeat steps if needed.

B Press and hold the number button @ for 1

second to turn on or off the WDR function.

B Press and hold the number button @ for 1

second to turn on or off the SmartFrame
function.

B Press and hold the number button for 1

second to enable or disable RTMP streaming

function.

B Press and hold the number button “

for 1 second to force camera to enter
sleep mode. This will end any video
streaming. To wake up the camera,
press the button or any directional button
for 1 second. This mode is not functional
while USB streaming is on.

B Camera Select (@@) If you
only have one camera and do not need
to adjust any setting, the default is
camera 1. If you press camera 2 or 3 on
the remote control, you will find your
remote can'’t control your camera. In this
case, please press camera 1 on your
remote again.

B SmartFrame (): Press for 1 second
to switch the SmartFrame function
among Manual Framing/Auto Framing/
Preset Framing/Smart Composition
modes. A message (as figures shown)
will display on the screen to indicate the

mode.

Manual Framing Auto Framing
Preset Framing Smart Composition

[Note] SmartFrame deploys face and
body detection technology. People
wearing masks and side facial profiles
can still be detected. The maximum
detection distance is 7-10 meters.

Set up preset points in advance (Only for
Preset point 1-9. Preset 0 is for home
position).

English-5



Wall Mount Installation

1.

Use the drilling paper included in the package to drill the holes in the wall where the user wants
to mount the camera.

Use the screws (not included) to secure the L-mount bracket on the wall.
[Note] For cement wall: M4 x20mm self-tapping screws (x4) + Plastic conical anchor
For wooden wall: M4 x20mm self-tapping screws (x4)

Then, assemble the L-mount brackets + with 2 screws (M4 x8mm, included in the
package).
After assembling the L-mount brackets, use the screws (not included) to secure the lower part of
L-mount brackets on the wall.
[Note] For cement wall: M4 x20mm self-tapping screws (x2) + Plastic conical anchor

For wooden wall: M4 x20mm self-tapping screws (x2)
Pass the cables through the hole on the L-mount brackets and connect the cables to
corresponding connection ports.
Use the remaining screws (1/4”-20 L=7.5mm, included in the package) to secure the camera on
the L-mount brackets.

English-6



Making a Video Call

A computer is required to use this device.

1. Open your video collaboration application such as Zoom, Microsoft® Teams, Skype for Business,
Skype, Google Meet, Intel® Unite™, RingCentral, BlueJeans, V-Cube, LiveOn, CyberLink U
Meeting®, TrueConf, Adobe Connect, Cisco WebEx®, Fuze, GoToMeeting™, Microsoft® Lync™,
Vidyo, vMix, WebRTC, Wirecast, XSplit.

2. Setthe VC520 Pro3 as your primary camera device in your application (Please consult your
application setup guide for details).

3. Ready to make a video call.

[Note] VC520 Pro3 is a Plug-n-Play Conference Camera. The system requires no special drivers. For

advanced setting and firmware update, please download PTZApp 2.

Making a Connection through the Browser

VC520 Pro3 has an Ethernet port for IP streaming and allows administrators to remotely control and set
up the camera via an internet access. Moreover, VC520 Pro3 also supports RTSP and RTMP functions.
For more details, please refer to user’'s manual or contact our technical support.

1. Make sure the VC520 Pro3 has an internet access connection.

2. Launch PTZApp 2*¢ (@) and connect VC520 Pro3 to PC with USB cable.

You can plug in the USB directly to read the device locally.

Information v

No device found

Information h 4 Device IP

DHCP

Static IP

Confim

English-7



Click weblink icon (ﬂ) to launch Chrome page. Please enter the password (default password is
averd321).

[Note] The browser supports:
e Chrome: version 76.x or above e Firefox: version 69 or above e IE: Doesn’t support

After editing IP address, user can access web settings of the camera with only Ethernet cable
connection. Unplug the USB cable.
The main web screen is displayed as below.

VC520 Pro3

PTZ Control

{6} setting

FH video Format
&% Network
4~ System

) Audio

* In PTZApp2, user can change the IP address setting of VC520 Pro3, configure the parameters of the
camera, set up Al tracking functions and some advanced image settings, pan, tilt, and zoom the
camera. Please refer to the user manual for details.

Please go to https://www.aver.com/download-center/ (Global),
https://www.avereurope.com/download-center/ (Europe), or
https://lwww.averusa.com/business/support/ (USA) to download the PTZApp 2. After downloading,
double-click on the file and follow the on-screen instructions to complete the installation.

After installing the PTZApp 2, double-click on the PTZApp 2 icon to run the application.

** To support IP address changes in groups, user can download AVer IP Finder app.

1.

Download the IP Finder from https://www.aver.com/download-center/ (Global),
https://www.avereurope.com/download-center/ (Europe), or
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (USA).

Run the IP Finder.

Click “Search”, and all available devices will be listed on the screen.

English-8


https://www.aver.com/download-center/
https://www.avereurope.com/download-center/
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/
https://www.aver.com/download-center/
https://www.avereurope.com/download-center/
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial
environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radiofrequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to
radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful
interference in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.
FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept
any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Warning:

This is a class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause radio interference in
which case the user may be required to take adequate measures.

This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003. Cet appareil numérique de la
classe A est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Caution:

Risk of Explosion if Battery is replaced by an Incorrect Type. Dispose of Used Batteries According
to the Instructions.

COPYRIGHT

©2023 AVer Information Inc. All rights reserved. | May 26, 2023
The information contained in this documentation is subject to change without notice.

English-9



MORE HELP

For FAQs, technical support, software and user manual download, please visit:

Headquarters
Download Center: https://www.aver.com/download-center
Technical Support: https://www.aver.com/technical-support

USA Branch office
Download Center: https://www.averusa.com/business/support/
Technical Support: https://averusa.force.com/support/s/contactsupport

Europe Branch office
Download Center: https://www.avereurope.com/download-center
Technical Support: https://www.avereurope.com/technical-support

Contact Information

Headquarters
AVer Information Inc.

https://www.aver.com
8F, No.157, Da-An Rd., Tucheng Dist., New Taipei City 23673, Taiwan
Tel: +886 (2) 2269 8535

USA Branch office

AVer Information Inc., Americas
https://www.averusa.com

668 Mission Ct., Fremont, CA 94539, USA
Tel: +1 (408) 263 3828

Toll-free: +1 (877) 528 7824

Technical support: support.usa@aver.com

Europe Branch office

AVer Information Europe B.V.
https://www.avereurope.com

Westblaak 134, 3012 KM, Rotterdam, The Netherlands
Tel: +31 (0) 10 7600 550

Technical support: eu.rma@aver.com

Japan Branch Office

PN— AV T4 =3k A =4t

https://jp.aver.com

T160-0023 BAREHHFEXFEHE 3-2-26 MLIEFHBLIL 7 B
Tel: +81 (0) 3 5989 0290

FDZHIL-HiR—b: https://jp.aver.com/technical-support

Vietnam Branch Office

Céng ty TNHH AVer Information (Viét Nam)

Tang 5, 596 Nguyén Binh Chiéu, P.3, Quan 3, Thanh phé H& Chi Minh 700000, Viét Nam
Tel: +84 (0)28 22 539 211

English-10


https://www.aver.com/download-center
https://www.aver.com/technical-support
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/
https://averusa.force.com/support/s/contactsupport
https://www.avereurope.com/download-center
https://www.avereurope.com/technical-support
https://www.aver.com/
https://www.averusa.com/
mailto:support.usa@aver.com
https://www.avereurope.com/
mailto:eu.rma@aver.com
https://jp.aver.com/

WA EEERR

*ERFERFHEHIRNVITETREEMARAR -

EieP-11

L BUEEH}ZR

ERE R AR T EIRAR*

M4 x8mm (x2)

TF

1/4”-20
L=7.5mm (x2)



1 AREERE

2 IR BaUReE 5 8 DC12v EiRETL
ERRVAYN iz 6 USB3.1Type-B &g 9 Kensington BTl

10 SEE=EERER 11 EFEEmAEESR
(HeER AREREEER 12 sEnLEse
EREEERA) 13 RIREER(EEER)

14 Kensington B+

LED &R

FRER : A% —RES
RAE) . ERAE

FARIRAR BN  ERRe
R EER . BRES

ZRERP-12



RELE

1. BRIEERETIREE -

2. (ERBEMAOESERGREERITERSAE -
[(EE]
B TEEXREMRRERRIRCRES -

FHERRARR

3. ERaEMER -

(=]

m EHFEMRVIRAREIE USB A RS-232 #&#R - RS-232
B ASERIN Y - 7 AVer BE -

B BEEER A AEREARC EHERDIRR DE
e

EEPX-13



4. iGEREAEIRTIEN/ECBEM -

[EE]

m B ER SR PN USB 2.0 EER -
m VVC520 Pro3 B7%A USB 3.1 #&##8 - OJE2 USB 2.0 48

o9

‘-

USB 2.0 71 USB 3.1 3E BRI SR A BRAT E/fps 40 N PR

7N e
M-JPEG/fps YUV/fps
720p@/10 fps
USB 2.0 1080@/60 fps
480p@/30 fps
USB 3.1 1080p@/60 fps 1080p@/30 fps

ZRP-14

USBEE 4R



Eias

AR

IRERIEE o —_—
B _@%3@
OSDiEE* &) - o
— .. HE/AUHES
Py v . . EE/BEEE
©
B | o) (o). e
BRUE
RE- RE+
s EE 4 1
BT/ || #
AVer

. J

* A3 # VC520 Pro3

AAA Bt (14 )
(0 ) Brs roEREREEmED
B -

HEER- SEEEENBUE - RERRE
- HIELEE L EIRERS - BEERM
Bl 0-9 RFGEAEANE - IRBS
BEESH -
HATER- R ERIRAIER B IREH 0-9 5K H
ABHENHBENE - NRES FEESH -
RERTIR (1] 1781 BIRLEAIR WDR
THEE -

BERTEE | 5 |, 1 DENBHERSE
HEINAE -

ZEEP-15

RERFIRE r 1 1 DR AE
FA RTMP &7 IHEE -

RERFIRE r@J 178 - Disasle
HEABERED - BigYEFRIARER -
ZEMEY - FHERILRE 1 WESIRAE
#ih - IMEEARERSRE - HIR
BRI USB & BRI SR RIER -
BIBEE()(2) () NRRE—EH
98 - WEAREETEMRE - BIFERE
RIRTE 1 - IIRBELR FAISRIE 250 3 -
S EIRE SR A ERIRE - TES1815
ME - BBRIREES LARE L -
E‘%ﬂ%() CRELME - O
SmartFrame INEEE FENENS/BEI AR/
FRRRIEE/EEBEET 2 BiR - &8
B EIR—RIFR B FAR) U S FE R
= -

Manual Framing

[Z&] SmartFrame BEEREI S EEHEE
iy - B0 S ELEEFIRR AR E & ERY
ADARERE - S AERIEERS 7-10
AR -

EEARTTRRMEEERE Preset
Framing TO8E - 12RERR ETRREEL 1-9 - T8
% 0 2 Home KNI E -



EHRR

1
2.

EREEPREMEMELRERMNEZLRIRENGE Tl -

R L Remy (Al meaer -
CEE] BRKRE : M4 x 20 mm EI BB L (xd) + LT3
SIRAHE © M4 x 20 mm B8R4 (x4)

A& B2 EZAMAXx8mm - AZTEBED)AE L BEHR + °
SEAARE L BUEEHIZNGE - BRBMACRE)E L REMAN T HEEERL -
CER] #HKER : M4 x 20 mm BEIRMA(x2)+ B2 1

A M4 x 20 mm B BUR#A(X2)
TEEREE L BEHR EA - ARBEREZIAEIEER -
ERAREFRIR4(1/4"-20L =75 mm - AZEBEP)FRHEREE L BEEHR L -

ZREP-16



EITRAERRE

FEER EEERLERE -

1. FARUEGHIRMIBERERAR . FI80 Zoom - Microsoft®Teams « Skype for Business - Skype » Google
Meet ~ Intel®Unite™ - RingCentral ~ BlueJeans ~ V-Cube -~ LiveOn ~ CyberLink UMeeting® -
TrueConf~ Adobe Connect - CiscoWebEx® - Fuze - GoToMeeting™ ~ Microsoft®Lync™ - Vidyo
vMix ~ WebRTC - Wirecast - XSplit -

2. #&VC520Pro3 REREABANTIRE SRE-ARBHEEFANSFSREANERENR
5m) °

3. EBETHRAERE -

[FEE] VC520 Pro3 2EMEENIANRA ZRIRE - ZRARABERANEEEN - AREMRREMERE

B FEPTZApp 2 -

BB EREIIER

VC520 Pro3 EERR IP SREHN S N ERE U EE S BB ARETER TR ERE -
55 - VC520 Pro3 374 RTSP #1 RTMP IhiE - BREZHAINE - FAERERAE F Mtk BRI MRl
KBRS -

1. R VC520 Pro3 EAMKER -

2. Y& PTZApp 2*(@) - AL USB #4718 VC520 Pro3 = #ZIEhK -

You can plug in the USB directly to read the device locally.

Information

No device found

3. SREARITEER IP U7 192.168.1.168 - %ﬁ%ﬁ’ﬁ%?ﬁ(ﬂ)%ﬁﬁﬁ [P fiz 1>+ -

Device IP

DHCP

Static IP

Confirm

ZEeh3-17



4. we@EwssE~ERLEE Chrome BE - ##AZE(ERTIES averd32l) -

[EE] BIEasIE .
e Chrome : 76.x fRAZEL L o Firefox : 69 RAZ LI E o IE . FZiE

5. #REE P RAERERBIXMREMEREANRENEERE - I]H USB &R -
6. IHWREJ|EBROF -

VC520 Pro2

B sePTziEd

*f£ PTZApp 2 & - fEAE T E N VC520 Pro3 K IP AIitEEE - FeBIREESE - BT Al BRINEEFE
SR EERE - MURIREFER - BRNENS - FARPEELRERFM -

BELMIL ¢ https://www.aver.com/download-center (#8308 & BUM)
https://www.averusa.com/business/support (2B) N & PTZApp 2 - TEHZ#% - BiEm FZiEE - A
BBER FHETRRIETALE -

ZHE PTZApp 2 2% - FBIRM T PTZApp 2 B/RLIAITRERE -

HEBETRARZSEBEMN IPUEEE - FRE LTS AVer IP Finder FERER -

1. #https://www.aver.com/download-center/ (£3k)
https://www.avereurope.com/download-center/ (BR)
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (2E) F&IP Finder -

2. #f7IP Finder -

3. ME THEE, EERITLFRETRARE -

ZE2h3-18


https://www.aver.com/download-center/
https://www.averusa.com/business/support
https://www.aver.com/download-center/
https://www.avereurope.com/download-center/
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/

E5ERE
RBRBYUTE FAERABRZEIFEAREERE -

IRAMBZBBERNEREMNSE T : https://tw.aver.com/page/RoHS
EEREtNZZEM

o FEREMTFRERERALZIENUE -

° Kxﬂ%%%ﬁﬁ%ﬁ@%ﬂ?%ﬁﬁrﬁﬁwqﬂ FRENEEEREQWE NXLRBEENES-

o MRRKBAEAEMN FRHEINY  EMRREBOUASTHRIRELS  FULEHARES
pui

o fEERMESEM -

o AU ERARERENE : @it - FE (ki) NIRE (]IK) Bt -

o AHBEMBENKER -

o E7EMEE IR FE -

k

WET@KEEE HwARERR - Bt RulERAREFHBENE —EHEFDSERNENE
% - FIRRREBNEREEES -

o o mg
um @% i

o

= EE
©2023 BEMX WREMRA -
EXHNABTEMEEEN - BASTEM

X &R #%
HRNEREFMTH - FETEALU : https://www.aver.com/download-center
EREE - BiTIE - B TEAL : https://www.aver.com/technical-support

EHAEM

EEMEROBIRAS
https://www.aver.com

#rdb 23673 L@ AZEE 157 5% 8 18
B3E 1 (02)2269-8535

ZREEP-19


https://tw.aver.com/page/RoHS
https://www.aver.com/download-center
https://www.aver.com/download-center
https://www.aver.com/technical-support
https://www.aver.com/

BENEY

N
USB 2.0 Type-B & E AR 3.5 mm EHLT - n o
2 il ¥¥

M4 x8mm (x2)

TE

1/4”-20
L=7.5mm (x2)

YRR AN S AH R, AU 5 I 5/ 1 X6 s v P4 2 T

i #AHp 3-20



1 LEDIRESHT 4 HDMI Hrth 28 11 GEH2Z FA) 7 FEw RO G
2 IR kR 5 RS-232 In/Out # 8 B 12 V HIEHELL
3 DR & 1 6 USB 3.1 Type-B 1 9  Kensington P&l

10111213 14
10 FwXEEn 11 FHEAD
(U, FITBKESEN 12 #HEgo
2 7 RURI 75 % 442 13 BReHLED @5 e L%

14 Kensington P& FL

LED 8747

FERE IR NI
Jash: fHRaE
KA BER: |

TH A
FREBER: HEEO

o

21



TR
L EBHLS IR,

2. MRAAENRRANLHTEEIEZTTNEES.
(3]
W 2T RIS AL 32 L 3R R A (b iR

3. BEEUEMKRR.

]

W BT IR 2 [ 52 4F USB AT RS-232 28, RS-232 ZR45 /2
AR 15 A AVer 3K,

W[ 58 2R BHT ARG ST b R 1 22 gk

i A3 -22



4. KBIHLE RN/ B A R .

[E]

W A2 P TR ALY USB 2. 0 2k
W V(520 Pro3 #EUAHLACA 5 USB 2.0 M USB 3.1

.,
DUF 4t USB 2. 0 1 USB 3. 1 55 11 k4 Wik
/fps.
M-JPEG/fps YUV/fps
720p@/10 fps
USB 2.0 1080@/60 fps
480p@/30 fps
USB 3.1 1080p@/60 fps

1080p@/30 fps

i3 -23




LT E

[
BEAEFR | o
DD | gy
B LR @8@
OSDkea g &>
BE/ BB
SmartFrame o) (£)e it
Tl AR EEA /ISR
i Mg hiER
MBI E
SRR EER
BT/ e

* AN VC520 Pro3
WA AAA Hith

m i ((© ) e B A .

BRETB — GBI sh B BT E R E . 1%
R IF3(E Tk i B 2 87 R LB RIS
B WP EE 0 - 9 MBS AR
WA E. WRFE, HEL LRPE.
INETAB — 1% FHLE TR 0 - 9 Lin#ki2
RAFMRENA B . R RE, EERE LR
I%.

T I AR St
5% FH WDR Zh&E .

T I AR St
<] SmartFrame ZhfE.

71, DUT)R el

7L R, DUT R B

W TR [ 8 7 1R, LT
JE B T RTMP £ ST

WA <[ 9 )7 U RbEN, LU
L N BERRAE S, CRE LT AT LI -
FERE, TR 1 BBy
HekL. ST T B AEI, 45
HIFJE USB AR H: T AT AR -

W OEERHUERR (1) () () WRERE
— AL EL G BT AEAT 5, TIERIA
HHHL L ST B RAS L 2
U 3 R ILE B L L.
B BRI, VR TS L
B 1.

SmartFrame (): R AR 1 R
UMEEE TSR it/ 1 BHE it/ T2 s/
M ER A Y SmartFrame T &g,
RAEFAE R th— %45 B (W FR)

FW i B IR

Manual Framing

(7] SmartFrame SR THIFRAAR IR
Ao 1 EE BRI SR T DLk AT IR
e BARNFFEER T & 10 K, iHFHLE
SE TS X 38 R 3l Preset Framing 3
fite (NEEBETIR A 1 - 9. TS 02
Home AL & .

] fA o 3024



BEEE AR

1.

2.

B PO B FLARLE ) i R S LI B T _E A AL

i I8 22 (REFETEN) ¥4 L B e 48 il e fE s b
JE] XFF/kiEES: M4 x 20 mm HHUIRL (x4) + SRMEAKE
ST ARFRE: M4 x 20 mm [HBIB2Z (x4)

WE, FIFTRIEEL (4 x 8 nn, DfE7EEsP) A L oz (A] 4 (B,
AT L B2 eSO B, A IR 2 CREFSTEN) 7E8E I i L B4 0300 T 347
] WF/KJeRE: M4 x 20 mm FXHURZ (x2) + BERMAEIKE
KPR : M4 x 20 mm [HIIR2Z (x2)
WY L BV A B BIN AL, SR & LR 45 5 AR B e T 4
A TR (1/4” -20 L = 7.5 mm, GIEEEHEN) BEILEEE L B r 4.,

it 325



BEATHL B 1

fE MR E R — S .

1. iHTIF BB E N AL, 140 Zoom. Microsoft® Teamss Skype FMVJi. Skype. Google Meet.
Intel” Unite™. RingCentral. BlueJeans. V-Cube. LiveOn. CyberLink U Meeting'. TrueConf.
Adobe Connect. Cisco WebEx'. Fuze. GoToMeeting™. Microsoft” Lync™. Vidyo. vMix. WebRTC.
Wirecast Fll Xsplito

2. ¥4 VC520 Pro3 ¥ E NN HFER LB 3R 85 QR0 IR & 3 48 5 F N F2 P
WEIER) -

3. UL EIRTEAT RATGE 1 A

[¥:] VC520 Pro3 & — KR AL UL . ZRFAZREFFR N IRENFRT o X T e s B AN AR 1)

BB, 15 N PTZApp 2.

T W T AR AT
VC520 Pro3 H4&HIT TP sR LA LRI 1, W LR B (7 i TR 0 3 A SR HEAT G20 R RIS LA e
B TMH, VC520 Pro3 JRSCHF RTSP A RIMP Djfit. W1#5 VL2 Ve, 1S A TRk #3411

HARMRS N .
1. iBHIE VC520 Pro3 Tf 5 HIRE M

2. JEH PTZApp 2% () 3 H% VC520 Pro3 il USB 2845 5 PC &4,

You can plug in the USB directly to read the device locally.

Information w

No device found

Information v Device IP

DHCP

Static IP

Confirm

i fAp 3-26



R S SCE AN (ﬁ) PAFTHF Chrome TUTHI. 15N 20D (BRINZRD & averd32l) .
(] SCRFRBNEES
e Chrome: version 76.x B E A e Firefox: version 69 BUEFMA o IE: A E
5. gmiHse 1P ks, R RO DK LR 80 B2 00 v] U5 M S pLIN 45 0 B . 3K USB 2845
6. WITERFRW TR,

@ Frzcontol

*7E PTZApp 2 1, FI P AT LUMER VC520 Pro3 () TP bk, W EBEHSTSE, WE AT RETIREAH Y
AR VE S, WREHLEUR T PR . IRIL K . WESEH P T s L.

&V https://www. aver. com/download—center (Et#h LB ,

https://www. averusa. com/business/support (F£E) L% PTZApp 2. F#J5, Wi xritizsiss Br
Ui U 56 222 o

2235 PTZApp 2 J5, Xl PTZApp 2 BEArigfT MR .

kI SCRE TP Hudk eHAB T TR, F R AT RL R 3 AVer 1P Finder N FHFEFT .
1. iFMhttps://www. aver. com/download—center/ (4EK),
https://www. avereurope. com/download-center/ (RK¥M) &k
https://www. averusa. com/business/support/ (FE[E) F#IP Finder.
2. iB{T1IP Finder,
3. Riili “Search” (HWR), HH LBl pra T HHERMEE.

fi 27


https://www.aver.com/download-center/
https://www.averusa.com/business/support
https://www.aver.com/download-center/
https://www.avereurope.com/download-center/
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/

| =
©2023 B BRI MBI A »
SO R BT IRE EE, AAASATIER .

BESBRBEERFE

04 Y A T 9 TR M

R4 ek 5 R0 P 5 B S5 I A o o A e 5 R A B R SO T
BT SR S G EL M, S R T RE SRR B, W e A B
.

R T 98 I it

RARAARFE R i BRPE . bRAE CBREE SRR CBEE) M.
ENIECTIR - S S B

20 R B TS R

XRR%

B, FERBCHBTE, E VA https://www. aver. com/download-center
BARZF, G 5RBRFEL: https://www. aver. com/technical-support

A ER

B FoH
https://www. aver. com

Fe B3 X 2 157 5 8 B
HITE: +886 (2) 2269 8535

i #4328


https://www.aver.com/download-center/
https://www.aver.com/technical-support
https://www.aver.com/

IWWr—IRR

USB 2.0 =)L (5 m)
Type-B / Type-A

AUX 7= ERER "

M4 x8mm (x2)

TE

1/4”-20
L=7.5mm (x2)

*ERTIT ORI, BRFESNZ MR OTIV Y MEIRICENEBNET
*MTBIADAE—D—(EAASKRIAERERR T D E TR ATELTEY . B TRIFIAVEETEE,

HAEE-29



HUREWAR

| \ T
= padononnn
1 | [ 1
3 4 56 7 8 9
1 KRER’R LED 4  HDMI & AAlR— MFLEAN) 7 RADAE-h—#EHGRA
LAN i#F
2 FHOMERAE 5 RS-232 AHAiHF 8 DC12V EBREEAA
3 @IEF LAN IHF 6 USB imF 9  Kensington OY%

(USB3.1 Type B)

10 ¥RERRADAE—H—FEEHE5E 11 PHONE IN ifF
TADESA) LAN iFF 12 LINE OUT ##F

13 FEYIDAE-D—#EGRRT
14  Kensington Ov9

LED 41 I5—4

BRAY . FRR
HEEIEF: SR RAT
EFFHABL :FL Y RAT
EFFH AR FERLT

BZ3E-30



BBEORE
1. AREEPIISEERAL, DASARELET.

2. ET-JIVEERML, WASEIM1DAE-N—%&k
BmLEY,

CE]

B Y DAE-D—ENASOF RIHFRLEHERLET,

3. HATII-JIEEHLET.

(F]

W USB-RS-232 =T LI3fHBR U EERALVEELE
9 ,RS-232 T—JVFAT aVERFERMTT , (A%
CHREDEES. BHRFRBELTHEVEDET
a,)

B 5= X ITEETBHEIC. ET—TIHNASDH
FICIE KR SN TS CEERERR L TKESLY,

HARFE-31



4. HASE)SYIVE USB H—TJIVTEELIET,

CE]

m RO USB r—JILEERLET,
W VC520 Pro3 (3 USB 2.0/USB 3.1 TEIELZET .

USB 2.0/USB 3.1 il {RAETARIGE

sh_

R F M-JPEG YUV/fps
720p@/10 fps
USB 2.0 1080@/60 fps
480p@/30 fps
USB 3.1 1080p@/60 fps 1080p@/30 fps

=[=]

32

usBs =7l



AX—=FIb—L

HEVEIY

A
PASOBR | 505

NASDE HEFI _@%53
OSDAZ1—* &D)
2a—b/31— MER

..-.. 1—bk/31—MER

A=LAV/F—b BRI/

Jueyt Ky bF—0TE

Enterk

BBEOTIEY
18R - MR +
UL/ BEERT
*VC520 Pro3 ClIEERLEE A,

UEIVOfERICI3 B mEs Eith (JEEE) BB ETT .

m eyh(© ) Ty b RECERLET.
TVeyrORE - BECAE-INERENE
T Ty MRAVERUKIET . Tty MIB K
5V 0- 9 DLFIHERTE, MUEMFRAUC
[HASH B - X— LG IREFENET
BHMONAS U BEBRT B, LRFIEEED
B, &HFRIVAAFBERELTIEEN,
Uy MO - Tty MEAVEERL, TUE
IMEBRFHOMTRIY 0-9 BWTE, &%
ST HASL B - X~ L NP HENET

BEREVI 1 |1% 1 BREIRMLT. WOR #AE0
AV/ATETVET

KAV 5 |15 1 BEEMLT. 29— FIL—
L0/ ATEFVET

-

HFERAV| 8 1% 1 BEAKMLT, RTMP
WBEDZ /A 72 TVETS

FERAT 9 1% 1 BREIRMLT, DASH
BEIBICAY—TE— KEBN, TRTOLTH
BEEATICLET . AU—THBHERTBIC
. KBVELI—E 1 BRIRIRL, Flds
KA ERUET . USB BYEHH DR 0K
ATl A B BET

HASOBIR(1)(2) () WA 1 BOF
THUEBEETETT, 7720 MENAT 1
[CREINTONET, T74) FORETHAS
2 $1(3 3 BT L DASRHIMTEEMNE
TOT, YEIVTHAS | EBEML TS
LYo

22— PIL—L((= )1 BT CET, 2
I— MIL— LN E R IL—SV)/ B8
L—3U8/ Uty b booE YT E— Feklzt]n
BONET/AT— Mot DASHIR(C, T
EOE- FERT AvE—INERENET,
(THSR)

Manual framing

DI] XV_I“jl/_A*ﬁﬁg uungﬂsiﬁ_ﬁ
BAASHOHERDIERZ T ~10 m 52
ETT.

wk M LHTULY MIEZRTE LTS
(FVEYMIEIR 1 -9 OH, TUtYE 0 [Fik
—LiRJvavA),



BRERLEIVY MR AE

1.

2.

N —JREDNREITERESEC. DASERETSIHFOEICNERTEY,

2R BRT L-voy bT5rok Al secE® LS,
GE] AV NEEQBA M4 x 20 mm A9EUTRLGA) + FSAFYDMEMETH—
AREEEDIZ S M4 x 20 mm AVEV TR U(x4)

L=V b5k + %2 ADRI(M4 x 8 mm, fFERA)THAEHEET,

4. L-ROVNIFyMEEDER. 2 JGEFRRIT L-YY M 5Ty b T B ER(CEELET

GE] EAVIEDZE M4 x 20 mm AEVTRUK2) + TS5AFYOESET UH—
ABEEDIZE S M4 x 20 mm AYEV TR U(x2)

F=JIW%E L-IOV IS5y MORISEL. BT =TI ENASDIHFITHER LET,

BODXI(1/4” =20 L= 7.5 mm, (FB&H)T. AAFE L-YIV STy MIBERE LET -

BARZE-34



BROERAEE

AR ROFEAICE, VIV BRAEEDET,

1. ERT3IVIVENATERE USB T—TIVTHEGEL. IATERERTE7 T —avERsLET,

2. EATPIVT—2avDOT M ASRFEICT VC520 Prod HE A T2 OASELTRIRLET . GEHIEE 7TV —Y
AVDFRTEHNM FEZSHBUIEELY),

3. INTHATEERATIEMITTTY .

[£] vC520 Pro3 I3, 7507V FILA(CEMLTEN, k1 NDEMI VA M-I ELEELEE,

BT - 77— LAVIPEHEITIBE . PTZApp 2 E8E4t HP DD O— B4 VA M=V LERIRESL,

TR TORER

VC520 Pro3 [ZI& IP AN—=Z VT DA~y bR— B EINTHD, BEEE IP 2V MI—DBHTHASEY)
E— MEE- SR EEEETOICENTEET, F. VC520 Pro3 (3 RTSP LU RTMP #REICH S LET,
FEMCOWTIE, -V —IZa7 IV EISEBIES,

1. VC520 Pro3 BMEAT S IP v M) —DICEREN TS e B CRERRESL,
2. PTZApp 2% m)’éﬂéﬂ L. VC520 Pro3 % USB 5 —JIL T PC ICHEHELET,

You can plug in the USB directly to read the device locally.

Information v

No device found

3.

Device IP

DHCP

Static IP

Confim

HAREE-35



a8, H199u7120EBEDIIITBE Web TFHFDA—IHEBILETOT.
OJ4VNRA0— e AZLTEEN, _(FZ2NEDISAT—FI averd321 TY),

CE] ®sT59Y:
® Chrome:N\—3Y 76.x FEEZNLIEE o Firefox: )\—J3V 69 FEEFNLIEE
o [E: JEXFIE

5. IP7RLAMRER. IP %y b)—DEHRTOHREA-VICPIEATEET  USB T—TILES L TUIZS L
6. VIJEEEERTROLIICKRRINET,

VC520 Pro2

BB Pizafe

{0} @

B esA74—<vr

© A-F1A

* PTZApp 2 Tl3 VC520 Pro3 @ IP 7 FL AR TEDEE . NASDFEMELTE . ERMEES JUBEE DFEMERTE. B
ASONY-FIL b I— MEEEATICENTEE T, HMICOVTII A —YZa 7V el S RS,

PTZApp 2 [Z. https://jp.aver.com/download-center £NADYO—RIVEEFET,

Hoy0— R BIEICRTENBIIERICHED A VA ERTLTES,

PTZApp 2 DA VA L=V PTZApp 2 PATVERTINDUYDS B, PTUT—2av g B LEY .

#x[E] — LAN N TO IP 7 RUAZEEICIE, AVer IP Finder 77)ECFIAIESL,
IP Finder (&, https://jp.aver.com/download-center £DASYO— RIVEEFET,
1. IP Finder&EfTLET,

2. TEFIEDIDTRE. FATRELT )M ANBEEICR RENET,

HAE-36


https://jp.aver.com/download-center
https://jp.aver.com/download-center

EEE
© 2023 A&AZ (& AVer Information Inc. WEFHEFHRALET,
AREIZREFINZBRIEFELGLICERTINDIEENHYET,

B A YHR—F
FAQ. TY=AILHYR—b VIrI7 L1 —HF— 327 LOFHrO—RIZOWNTIE, RDHxT
YA EIELZEL:

Ay n—K -t 48— https://jp.aver.com/download—center

ANIVT B — https://jp.aver.com/helpcenter

COEEIF.IFX A BBTT .. COKBLEEERBETEATILERIBTLSIZRTLAHY
E 3

COBEIZEERENBENGH EERT BLIBRENZENHYET,

VCCI-A

BEWEHLESE

FIN—- A TFHA—a ket

https://jp.aver.com

T160-0023 BAREHMHEXAEHE 3-2-26 ILEHBEIL 7 B
Tel: +81 (0) 3 5989 0290

FTHO=ZHhI-HHR—F: VCInfo.JP@aver.com

B AR:E-37


https://jp.aver.com/download-center
https://jp.aver.com/download-center
https://jp.aver.com/
mailto:VCInfo.JP@aver.com

m7|x| LIiE=
Hel ofRE X HA

| |
FhHlzt fR ATHE FH S=

Y

M4 x8mm (x2)

TF

1/4”-20
L=7.5mm (x2)

S .
USB 2.0 Type-B to AIHE AHO|E | 3.5mm L[| -
-0I2E 223! | O*E8 U
Type-A #O|E(5m) (10 m) FolE (0.9 m) L-at B | OH2ES LA

g=04-38



spdannpgn J

9

1 el LED 4 HDMI B3 ZE(TV 2) 7 ALHE
ZE(THEM F0lE)
IR Al 5 RS232 /& ZE 8 DC12V M o
oy ZTE E 9
10 AIFHE ZE 11 M3 o2 ZE
(W7HM FolE, ATHE 12 29l &% EE
% 0fo|3 AE HYE) 13 ZtHIEt ZE(THEHM 7 0lE)

14 AN =

LED EAIS

el AH7|  mEtdoz B 7ere]
AlEf; w7tMo =z F{F

HICIR §47H : T8#Moz 7{F
HICI2 #H7| : miEtMoz 747

$t=04-39



A

1. FHHEZHE HY BHE AZEFAAIR.

2. S8E =g FolgE ol&slo] JHEIE
AT|FHEO| AASIHAL.
= k|
m AIZEDL JIHZ ZE 25 Digtdoz
EAEl0] ULt

3. EeH HolEe HFstMAe,

(&

m USB o RS-232 #HO|§2 S8& LIAIE
DAL RS-232 FolEe 4
HKIMIULICH AVer O TUBHEAAI.

m Aolge nFs| Foll Holgol tuiiztel
AUE{] & HEINEX OISR,

2t=04-40



4. FHEHE HFE/=ES0| HASUAL.
[& 1]
m 1j7|Xofl EE USB 20 HolES
O|&3MAI.
m VC520 Pro3 & USB 2.0 3} £&t%|= USB 3.1
ZES 21 aLch
USB 2.0 2 USB 3.1 ZEO| Z|CH
A Eips = CHRTH ZALIT

M-JPEG/fps YUV/fps

- o m om o om

SB20 | 1080@/60f 720p@N10fps
usB 2. /60 fps R
480p@/30 fps USB #Al°l =&

USB 3.1 1080p@/60 fps 1080p@/30 fps

$t=04-41



=lka

000 00 | S55
* oo+

0oooO 00 00 _@%
obOO* C%

ooo/000 OO
oooooo o) () (D)o

O o/00 OO ooo/000
oono ooo oo
'EIDEI oo
oo - oo +
oo/00 .EIEI

*VC520 Pro3 O|X|H

B AAA HHE{Z|(E=%)

m oz o) BBl ZaA HES 2
7%l 7l5g gk
TR KN - stoEte et fIxlz
SEQULICH stetoll K& HAIKIZH EAIE
m7HK| ZEA HES 2 FRAAlR.
ZE|M QI BIE 0 - 98 M5t A
izt QIRIE MESAAIR. B
BAHE grEstAAlR.
4 BEY| - =24 HED =24
2%l HE 0 - 98 =21 XBE siuiizt

RIXIE EEHMUAR. HeE HA2 HAHE

=

40

HFESHAAIR.
msx HE (178 1% 59 =3 WDR
758 HAHU nHAR.

W R HE “[5]7B 1% SO =3
SmartFrame 7|s2 77{Lt TIAAIL.

$t=04-42

<A HE “[8] 82 1% 59 =8
RTMP 7|5& &dststLt
H|§P 3|.°|.AIA|O

A HE* [9]78 1 & S0t 21
o sttt MM =E=2
HMeHElLch 2E HIC|IR AEZ[YO|
REFEILICH 77H$—E4ﬂ4 HES CHAl 1

S3tx| gt&Lict

FhHlz M=) (o) (3)): FHiEHE

CHolm M¥o| WesHK| gfctdd 7|2
AYe stiet 1 uich 22 oA
Ztoigt 2 £= 38 FE2W 22720|
FtHIEIE Fofe #= Qi Eulct. ol
dole 2270l FtHEE 1 2 CHAl

FEMAL.

o

SmartFrame ((22)): 1 % 59 =&
SmartFrame 7|52 +5

Zo|Z/AE ZEolTA MY
ZHo|YRE/ADIE FH S0iA]
MESEFLICH HIAIRI(Z RIS
HIAIX)7b &Hol| EAIZl0f ZEE
LHEFELICE.

Manual Framing Auto Framing
Preset Framing Smart Composition

[B 1] SmartFrame & Y2 U AIA|
x| 7€ MEELICL ntA3E &
AZOILL o HZE Holz MEE
dxig = UaLict 2o 2l Hels
7 - 10 OIE LIt



$r=0{-43



HH Of2E MX|

1. W7|X|ofl 2&E =22 Ho|HE ol&3to] 7tH2tE &atstnxl
SFoMAIR.

te HiHo| 2HE

ol

2. LIAHEONE olgstof L-otee matz (Al 2 woio) axstaAle.
[B3] AHE =:M4x20mm Az EHE LIAL (x4) + ECIAE] $IFE A

S 2 M4x20 mm A ENE LIAL (x4)

3. 1 ctgof L-ofeE =et3 (Al + 1B 2 2 74| LIAHM4 x 8 mm, T§7|X|0] S£)2
ZEISHAAIR.

4. L-O0M2E EEtAg =88t & LA™ E ol85tod L-0t2E =at3 &
THGHAAIL.
[B3] AHE =:M4x20mm Az EHE LIAL (x2) + ECIAE] $IFE A

S 2 M4x20 mm A ENE LIAF (x2)

5. 70|22 L-Or2E 2ot FHo= SHAA FHol22 7olgo ¥= 7 zE0
HAAF LA,

6. LIMHX| LEAK(1/4” -20 L =7.5mm, T7|X|o] S&)E 0|&3t0{ 7IHEIE L-OIRE EEt3o]
ITHGHAAIL.

I.

m
o

o

$t=04-44



staE3 57

ol &xIE olgstedH AFEITL HELICH

1. Zoom, Microsoft® Teams, Skype for Business, Skype, Google Meet, Intel* Unite™, RingCentral,
BlueJeans, V-Cube, LiveOn, CyberLink U Meeting®, TrueConf, Adobe Connect, Cisco WebEX",
Fuze, GoToMeeting™, Microsoft” Lync™, Vidyo, vMix, WebRTC, Wirecast, XSplit & H|C|2
HAUE oiECi7oldeg oAl

2. OHEzZ[Fo|MolA vC520 Pro3 & 7I& 7tmIEl, O0|3, AL FHXIZ2 HYtAAR (REAMIE
LIg2 o|&stAlE oflEZE|7oldel MY UHE FZSAUAIR).

3. Fa8EE ¥ EHI ZIf&LICH

[Bf] VC520 Pro3 & &1 H Z&o] WAl HmzA shHietluct o] AlARjE HE o

EEto|H7L E5tR| atauch 12 A L Heof MUHOIE= PTZApp2 & CIREESHAAIR.

Hetexg S HEst|
VC520 Pro3 = IP AEZ|US OlEY! ZEJ} Jonf HEX7t QB Hae Sdf HHo=
7

ZtHIEHE AMofstm MHE £ U&LIcH EFH VC520 Pro3 = RTSP & RTMP
RHMIE 82 MBHYEME HZsHAIHL X3 7| x|l@g EosiFMAIR.

1. VC520 Pro3 7t QIE{Hlo] MEEIREX BQISHAAIR.

2. PTzApp 2 (@42 A%sHT VC520 Pro3 B USB 2 PCofl HZsHAIAS.

You can plug in the USB directly to read the device locally. Information -

No device found

3. tHztel 7|2 IP F4A= 192.168.1.168 lL|Ct. i 0|'0|-E-(n)% g2l5to IP FAE
HEsHAAlR™

Information w Device IP

DHCP

Static IP

Confirm

4. Az3 oto|zE@)g 22st0d Chrome HOIX|E AHFAAQ. HLUHSE
8h=20{-45



USHAAI(7IE2 HIZHEE averd321 RlLICH.

(&3] X9 2EleKA:
e Chrome: H{Z 76.x 0|4 e Firefox: HHX 69 0|4 e |E: O|X|2

5. IP FAE HESH ASKIL Ol Folg iEEE Stlatel B MEol May 4
A&Lict usB 7olg £2al.
6. Wl # stwe ofafe Zo| EAIELIC

* PTZApp 2 0l Al AFEXb= VC520 Pro3 o| P =& 8Y
AcH, Al E2liE 715 ¥ 1F ol0lx| 43, 9HH| to|
REAIE LHE2 A8 MYEME EZSHMAIR.
https://www.aver.com/download-center (EAF & R&), https //www.averusa.com/business/support
(Ol=)2 0|S3t0d PTZApp2 € CIREESHMAIR. OIREE & mtedg g 25t st 49
OkLHof et Mg QPEE.*LIEL

PTZApp 2 & MX|8t & PTZApp 2 ot0|22 C{E Z=2lsto] oiEZ|Ao|ME AELICt

* O IP T4 $H42 X|9et7| /I8 AVer IP Finder € CIR2ZESHA & &L
1. IP Finder=https://www.aver.com/download-center/ (2 £4),
https://www.avereurope.com/download-center/ (&
E Ehttps://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (0|=Z)0l M CHR2EZESAAIL.
2. IP Finder &%,
3. ‘Mg Z=25HH olg Jtsdt ZE TH|7t stHol| LIAELICH

gt=04-46


https://www.aver.com/download-center/
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/
https://www.aver.com/download-center/
https://www.avereurope.com/download-center/
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/

©2023 AVer Information Inc. EFHAR.
2 EAM0 ZEE HE= Hrol x| gio] HEE £+ &Lt

T30l o Zestd F
FAQ, 7I£ XI3, AZEQo{ & A8 HYM OREEE OFF SHOIXIE FZstML:

40

https://www.aver.com/download-center

A& R oF LK

Ao

ol 7171 UFE BEoM ASE SHoZE MFHLIIE L2 7|I7I2 M
ol

= T o —
H88 BEolM A8ste d< dRmtzidol 247t AU&Lch

X A8 BB YR8 WaSAIIXAIOIR HE L

7IzY AE LI
ol 7I7l= UL S(A ) FAITHETI7IZA B
AZ 717 OHRb SEE AFSAHE Of RS FolstAlz| bt
(T8 WSBAUIIRA)  |o, JHelol Xl ASHE XE xR
BLict.

MM HE

AVer Information Inc.

https://www.aver.com

8F, No.157, Da-An Rd.,Tucheng Dist., New Taipei City 23673, Taiwan
T3} +886 (2) 2269 8535

gt=204-47


https://www.aver.com/download-center/
https://www.aver.com/

Francais

Contenu de I'emballage

Adaptateur secteur
Module caméra Haut-parleur Télécommande & Cordon
d’alimentation®

Cable USB 2.0 de Cable de . . Supports de
type B atype A(5 | haut-parleur (10 cableaudio de montage en

m) SOl i) forme de L

Vis de
montage

Y

M4 x8mm (x2)

TF

1/4”-20
L=7,5mm (x2)

* Le cordon d’alimentation différe en fonction de la prise de courant standard du pays d'achat.

Frangais-48



Vue d’ensemble

9
1 Voyants détatLED 4 Port de sortie HDMI (vers le 7 Port de haut-parleur
téléviseur) (céble bleu)
2 Capteur IR 5 Port E/S RS-232 8 Prise d’alimentation
12V DC
3 Port Ethernet 6 Port USB 3.1 de type B 9 Dispositif antivol
Kensington

10 Port de haut-parleur 11 Port d’entrée téléphone
(céble rouge, pour une 12 Port de sortie de ligne
connexion étendue du 13  Port caméra (cable bleu)
haut-parleur et du 14  Dispositif antivol Kensington

microphone)

Indicateur LED

Mise sous tension: clignote une fois en bleu
Démarrage: rouge fixe

Muet vidéo: orange fixe

Vidéo sur: bleu uni

Francais-49



Installation

1. Branchez la caméra sur le secteur.

2. Connectez la caméra au haut-parleur a I’aide
du cable compatible fourni.
[Remarques]
B Les ports du haut-parleur et de la caméra sont tous
deux marqués en bleu.

Cable de haut-parleur

3. Raccordez les cables nécessaires.

[Remarques]

B |es cables USB et RS-232 doivent étre sécurisés a
I'aide des vis placées sur les prises. Le cable
RS-232 est un accessoire optionnel ; veuillez
'acheter chez votre revendeur AVer.

B Assurez-vous que le cable est bien connecté au
connecteur de la caméra avant de fixer le cable.

Francgais-50



4. Connectez la caméra a I'ordinateur de
bureau/portable.
[Remarques]
W Utilisez le cable USB 2.0 inclus dans I'emballage.
B La VC520 Pro3 posséde un port USB 3.1
compatible avec 'USB 2.0.

Résolution maximale/fps pour les ports USB 2.0 et
USB 3.1 tel indiqué ci-dessous.

M-JPEG/fps YUVifps

720p@/10 fps
480p@/30 fps

USB 2.0 1080@/60 fps

Cable USB

USB 3.1 1080p@/60 fps 1080p@/30 fps

Frangais-51



Télécommande

B Appuyez sur la touche numérique «»
pendant 1 seconde pour activer ou
désactiver la fonction de streaming
RTMP.

Muet B Appuyez sur la touche numérique«@»
et maintenez-la enfoncée pendant 1
seconde pour forcer |'appareil photo a
passer en mode veille. Cela coupera
tout le streaming vidéo. Pour le réveiller,
appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton
pendant 1 seconde ou appuyez sur le
bouton de direction. Cela ne fonctionne
pas lorsque la diffusion USB est activée.

Sélection caméra

o6

Touche Entrée*
Commande de la
direction de la caméra

Menu OSD*
Cadrage intelligent

Zoom AV/AR Volume +/-

Préréglage Touche de
L]

] Position

Luminosité - Luminosité +

Appeler/répondre R Raccrocher

B Sélection caméra ((+)(z)(3)) : Sivous
n’avez qu'une caméra et n’avez rien a
paramétrer, la caméra par défaut est la
caméra 1. Si vous appuyez sur caméra 2
ou 3 sur la télécommande, celle-ci ne
commandera pas votre caméra. Dans ce
cas, réappuyez sur caméra 1 sur la

* Pas pris en charge pour la VC520 Pro3
B Piles AAA (requises)
B Préréglage () : La touche de préréglage

de la télécommande assure 2 fonctions.

Pour mémoriser un préréglage - Déplacer la
caméra a la position souhaitée. Appuyez sur
la touche de préréglage et maintenez-la
enfoncée jusqu’a ce que vous receviez le
message de mémorisation a I'écran.
Sélectionnez la touche de position préréglée 0
- 9 pour mémoriser la position actuelle de la
caméra. Répétez cette opération si
nécessaire.

Pour charger un préréglage - Appuyez sur
la touche de préréglage et sur la touche de
position préréglée 0 - 9 pour charger une
position de caméra mémorisée. Répétez cette
opération si nécessaire.

Appuyez sur la touche numérique «@»
pendant 1 seconde pour activer ou désactiver
la fonction WDR.

Appuyez sur la touche numérique «E}»

pendant 1 seconde pour activer ou désactiver
la fonction Cadrage Intelligent.

télécommande.

B Cadrage Intelligent (): Appuyez
pendant 1 seconde pour faire basculer la
fonction Cadrage Intelligent entre les
modes Cadrage manuel/Cadrage
automatique/Cadrage
prédéfini/Composition intelligente. Un
message (comme indiqué ci-dessous)
s’affichera a I'écran pour préciser le
mode.

Manual Framing Auto Framing
Preset Framing Smart Compeosition

[Remarque] Le Cadrage Intelligent
utilise une technologie de détection du
visage et du corps. Les personnes
portant des masques ou dont le profil
facial est latéral peuvent tout de méme
étre détectées. La distance de détection
maximale est de 7 a 10 métres.
Configurez les points préréglés a

Frangais-52



I'avance (Uniquement pour les points
préréglés 1 - 9. Le préréglage 0 est pour
la position d'origine).

Frangais-53



Installation murale

1.

Utilisez le dessin de pergage fourni dans I'emballage pour percer les trous dans le mur ou vous
voulez installer la caméra.

Utilisez les vis (non fournies) pour fixer le support de montage en L au mur.

[Remarque] Pour un mur en ciment : Vis autotaraudeuses M4 x 20 mm (x4) + chevilles coniques
en plastique
Pour un mur en bois : Vis autotaraudeuses M4 x 20 mm (x4)

Assemblez ensuite les supports de montage en L + avec 2 vis (M4 x 8 mm, fournies).

4. Apres avoir assemblé les supports de montage en L, utilisez des vis (non fournies) pour fixer la

partie inférieure des supports de montage en L au mur.

[Remarque] Pour un mur en ciment : Vis autotaraudeuses M4 x 20 mm (x2) + chevilles coniques
en plastique
Pour un mur en bois : Vis autotaraudeuses M4 x 20 mm (x2)

. Faites passer les cables par le trou des supports de montage en L et connectez les cables aux

ports de connexion correspondants.
Utilisez les vis restantes (1/4” - 20 L = 7,5 mm, fournies) pour maintenir la caméra sur les supports
de montage en L.

Francais-54



Effectuer un appel vidéo

Un ordinateur est nécessaire pour utiliser ce périphérique.

1. Ouvrez votre application de collaboration vidéo tel Zoom, Microsoft® Teams, Skype for Business,
Skype, Google Meet, Intel® Unite™, RingCentral, BlueJeans, V-Cube, LiveOn, CyberLink U
Meeting®, TrueConf, Adobe Connect, Cisco WebEx®, Fuze, GoToMeeting™, Microsoft® Lync™,
Vidyo, vMix, WebRTC, Wirecast, XSplit.

2. Définissez la VC520 Pro3 comme votre caméra, microphone et haut-parleur principal dans votre
application (Veuillez consulter le guide de configuration de votre application pour plus de détails).

3. Vous étes maintenant prét a effectuer un appel vidéo.

[Remarque] La VC520 Pro3 est une caméra de conférence préte a 'usage. Le systéme ne nécessite

pas de pilotes spéciaux. Pour les réglages avancés et la mise a jour du micrologiciel, veuillez

télécharger PTZApp 2.

Etablir une connexion par le biais du navigateur

La VC520 Pro3 dispose d’un port Ethernet pour la diffusion en direct via IP et permet aux
administrateurs de controler et de configurer la caméra a distance via un accés Internet. La VC520
Pro3 prend également en charge les fonctions RTSP et RTMP. Veuillez consulter le manuel de
I'utilisateur ou contacter notre support technique pour plus de détails.

1.  Assurez-vous que la VC520 Pro3 dispose d'une connexion d’accés a Internet.

2. Lancez PTZApp 2* m) et connectez la VC520 Pro3 a I'ordinateur avec un cable USB.

You can plug in the USB directly to read the device locally.

Information h 4

No device found

Frangais-55



3. Ladresse IP par défaut de la caméra est 192.168.1.168. Cliquez sur I'icone du crayon (ﬂ) pour
modifier I'adresse IP**.

Information h 4 Device IP

DHCP

Static IP

4. Cliquez sur l'icone du lien a Internet (E) pour lancer la page Chrome. Veuillez entrer le mot de
passe (le mot de passe par défaut est aver4321).

[Remarque] Le navigateur prend en charge :
e Chrome : version 76.x ou supérieure  ® Firefox : version 69 ou supérieure e IE : Pas pris

en charge

5. Apres avoir modifié I'adresse IP, I'utilisateur peut accéder aux paramétres web de la caméra avec
une connexion par cable Ethernet uniquement. Débranchez le cable USB.
6. L'écran principal du site Internet s’affiche comme suit.

Ve520 Pro2

@ Pz Control 0 M Se déconnecter

* Dans PTZApp 2, I'utilisateur peut modifier le réglage de I'adresse IP de la VC520 Pro3, configurer les
parametres de la caméra, mettre en place des fonctions de suivi grace a I'lA et certains parametres
d’'image avancés, effectuer des panoramiques, des inclinaisons et des zooms de la caméra. Veuillez
vous référer au manuel de I'utilisateur pour plus de détails.

Veuillez vous rendre a https://www.aver.com/download-center/ (Siege mondial),
https://www.avereurope.com/download-center/ (Siége européen) ou
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (USA) pour télécharger I'application PTZApp 2. Apres le
téléchargement, double-cliquez sur le fichier et suivez les instructions a I'écran pour terminer
l'installation.

Aprés avoir installé PTZApp2, double-cliquez sur son icone pour lancer I'application.

Frangais-56


https://www.aver.com/download-center/
https://www.avereurope.com/download-center/
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/

** Pour prendre en charge les changements d’adresses IP dans les groupes, I'utilisateur peut

télécharger 'application AVer IP Finder.

1. Téléchargez IP Finder & partir de https://www.aver.com/download-center (Siége social et Europe),
ou https://www.averusa.com/business/support (USA).

2. Lancez IP Finder.

3. Cliquez sur « Recherche », et tous les périphériques disponibles seront listés a I'écran.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

©2023 AVer Information Inc. Tous droits réservés.

Les informations contenues dans ces documents sont passibles de modifications sans avis préalable.

Aide supplémentaire

Pour la FAQ, l'assistance technique et le téléchargement du logiciel et du mode d'emploi, rendez-vous
sur le site:

Centre de téléchargement: https://www.avereurope.com/download-center

Assistance Technique: https://www.avereurope.com/technical-support

Coordonnées de contact

AVer Information Europe B.V.
https://www.avereurope.com

Westblaak 134, 3012 KM, Rotterdam, The Netherlands
Tel: +31 (0) 10 7600 550

Assistance technique: eu.rma@aver.com

Frangais-57


https://www.aver.com/download-center/
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/
https://www.avereurope.com/download-center
https://www.avereurope.com/download-center
https://www.avereurope.com/technical-support
https://www.avereurope.com/technical-support
https://www.avereurope.com/

Espariol

Contenidos del paquete

. Adaptador y cable
Unidad de Camara — de.altavoz Mando a distancia de fuente de
manos libres . .
alimentacion*

Cable USB 2.0 Cable del

Cable de audio Soportes de Tornillos para

Tipo-B a Tipo-A (5 altavoz manos 3,5mm (0,9 m) montaje en L el montaje

libres (10 m)

M4 x8mm (x2)

TE

1/4°-20
L=7,5mm (x2)

Papel de Tarjeta de cédigo
taladrado
a €
N

* El cable de fuente de alimentacion variara dependiendo del enchufe estandar del pais donde fue
vendido.

Espafiol-58



Vista general

~

B danngg

9

1 LED de estado 4 Puerto de salida HDMI (aTV) 7  Puerto del altavoz
manos libres (cable
azul)

2 SensorIR 5 Puert de entrada/salida 8 Conector de fuente

RS-232 de alimentacion DC
12V

3 Puerto Ethernet 6 Puerto USB 3.1 Tipo B 9  Bloqueo Kensington

10 Puerto del altavoz manos 11 Puerto de entrada del teléfono
libres 12  Puerto de salida de la linea

(cable rojo, para la conexion 13 pyerto de la camara (cable azul)
extendida del altavoz manos 14 Blogueo Kensington

libres del micréfono)

Indicador led

Encendido: parpadea en azul una vez
Inicio: rojo fijo
Silenciar video: naranja fijo

Video encendido: azul fijo

Espariol-59



Instalacion

1. Conecte la camara al enchufe de la fuente de
alimentacion.

2. Conecte la camara al altavoz manos libres
usando el cable compatible incluido.
[Notas]
B Tanto el puerto del altavoz manos libres como el de
la cdmara estan marcados en azul.

3. Conecte los cables necesarios.

[Notas]

B Asegure los cables USB y RS-232 con los tornillos
correspondientes. El cable RS-232 es un accesorio
opcional; por favor, comprelo desde AVer.

B Asegurese que el cable esté bien conectado al
conector de la camara antes de fijar el cable.

Espafiol-60




4. Conecte la camara al ordenador/portatil.

[Notas]

B Use el cable USB 2.0 incluido en el paquete.

B VC520 Prog3 tiene el puerto USB 3.1 que es
compatible con USB 2.0.
La resolucién maximol/fps para el puerto USB 2.0 y
USB 3.1 se muestran a continuacion.

M-JPEG/fps YUV/fps
Cable USB
720p@/10 fps
USB 2.0 1080@/60 fps
480p@/30 fps
USB 3.1 1080p@/60 fps 1080p@/30 fps

Espaiiol-61



Mando a distancia

Seleccionar Camara N
. 3

Control direccional
de la cdmara _@%@
Menu OSD* Silenciar/

No silenciar

SmartFrame

«| | Tecla Acceso

- <) | Subir/
Acercar/Alejar Zoom . Bajar volumen

Q
Directo a Preconfig

Preconfig

Posicion
Preconfig

Brillo - Brillo +

Llamada/Respuesta Desconectar

* No es compatible con VC520 Pro3

B Pilas AAA (requeridas)

B Preconfig. (): El botdn preconfig. en el
mando a distancia tiene 2 funciones.
Para guardar un preconfig. - Mueva la camara
a la posicion deseada. Mantenga pulsado el
botdn preconfig. hasta que reciba el mensaje de
guardado en la pantalla. Seleccione el botén O -
9 de posicion de preconfig. para guardar la

posicion actual de la camara. Repita los pasos si
fuese necesario.

Para cargar una preconfig. - Pulse el boton
Preconfig. y seleccione el botén 0 -9 de posicion
preconfig. para cargar una posicion guardada de
la camara. Repita los pasos si fuese necesario.

B Mantenga pulsado el botén de numero “ @ ?
durante 1 segundo para activar o desactivar la
funciéon WDR.

B Mantenga pulsado el botén de nimero “ @ ?
durante 1 segundo para activar o desactivar la
funcion SmartFrame.

Espariol-62

B Mantenga pulsado el botén de niumero

“ " durante 1 segundo para
activar o desactivar la funcion
Streaming RTMP.

Mantenga presionado el botén
numérico @ ” durante 1 segundo
para forzar a la camara a ingresar al
modo de suspensién. Cortara toda la
transmision de video. Para despertarlo,
presione el botén durante 1 segundo
nuevamente o presione el boton de
direccion. No funciona mientras la
transmisién USB esta activada.

Seleccionar Camara (()(z)(2)): Si
solo tiene una camara y no necesita
realizar ninguna configuracion, la
camara 1 es la predeterminada. Si
pulsa la camara 2 o 3 en el mando a
distancia, descubrira que su mando a
distancia no puede controlar su
camara. En este caso, por favor pulse
de nuevo camara 1 en su mando a
distancia.

SmartFrame (): Pulse durante 1
segundo para cambiar la funcion
SmartFrame entre los modos
Enmarcado Manual / Enmarcado Auto
/ Encuadre preestablecido /
Composicion inteligente. de video. Se
mostrara un mensaje en la pantalla
(ilustracién siguiente) para indicar el
modo.

Manual Framing

[Nota] SmartFrame despliega la
tecnologia de deteccion de cara y
cuerpo. Las personas que lleven
mascarillas o perfiles faciales laterales
también podran ser reconocidas. La
distancia maxima de deteccion es de 7 -
10 metros.



Configure los puntos predeterminados
de antemano (solo para los puntos
predeterminados 0 - 9. El valor
predeterminado 0 es para la posiciéon
inicial).

Espafiol-63



Instalacion de montaje en pared

1.

Use el papel de taladrado incluido en el paquete para taladrar los orificios en la pared donde el
usuario desea montar la camara.

Use los tornillos (no incluidos) para asegurar el soporte de montaje en L en la pared.
[Nota] Para pared de cemento: M4 x 4 tornillos autorroscantes de 20 mm + taco cénico de
plastico
Para pared de madera: M4 x 4 tornillos autorroscantes de 20 mm

A continuacion, instale los soportes + de montaje en L con 2 tornillos (M4 x 8 mm,
incluidos en el paquete).

. Después de instalar los soportes de montaje en L, use los tornillos (no incluidos) para asegurar la

parte inferior de los soportes de montaje en L en la pared.
[Nota] Para pared de cemento: M4 x 2 tornillos autorroscantes de 20 mm + taco cénico de
plastico
Para pared de madera: M4 x 2 tornillos autorroscantes de 20 mm
Pase los cables a través del orificios de los soportes de montaje en L y conecte los cables con los
puertos de conexion correspondientes.
Use los tornillos restantes (1/4” - 20 L = 7,5 mm, incluidos en el paquete) para asegurar la camara
en los soportes de montaje en L.

Espariol-64



Realizar una videollamada

Se requiere un ordenador para utilizar este dispositivo.

1.

3.

Abra la aplicacién de colaboracion de video, como Zoom, Microsoft® Teams, Skype for Business,
Skype, Google Meet, Intel® Unite™, RingCentral, BlueJeans, V-Cube, LiveOn, CyberLink U
Meeting®, TrueConf, Adobe Connect, Cisco WebEx®, Fuze, GoToMeeting™, Microsoft® Lync™,
Vidyo, vMix, WebRTC, Wirecast o XSplit.

Configure la VC520 Pro3 como su dispositivo primario de camara, micréfono y altavoz en su
aplicacion (consulte la guia de instalacion de la aplicacion para obtener mas detalles).
Preparado para realizar una videollamada.

[Nota] VC520 Pro3 es una camara de conferencia de conectar y usar. El sistema no requiere de
controladores especiales. Para acceder a la configuracién avanzada y la actualizacion del firmware,
por favor descarguese PTZApp 2.

Realice la conexion a través del navegador

VC520 Pro3 tiene un puerto Ethernet para el streaming y permite a los administradores controlar y

configurar de forma remota la camara a través de internet. Ademas, VC520 Pro3 también admite las

funciones RTSP y RTMP. Para obtener més detalles, por favor consulte el manual del usuario o
pongase en contacto con nuestro soporte técnico.

1.
2.

Asegurese que la VC520 Pro3 tenga conexion a internet.

Ejecute PTZApp 2* () y conecte la VC520 Pro3 al ordenador con el cable USB.

Information -

You can plug in the USB directly to read the device locally.

No device found

La direccion IP predeterminada de la camara es 192.168.1.168. Haga clic en el icono del lapiz

() para editar la direccion IP**.

Espafiol-65



Information - G o
evice

DHCP

Static IP

Confirm

4. Haga clic en el icono de enlace web (E) para ejecutar la pagina web de Chrome. Por favor,
introduzca la contrasefia (la contrasefia predeterminada es aver4321).

[Nota] Los navegadores soportados son:
e Chrome: version 76.x o superior @ Firefox: version 69 o superior e |E: No es compatible

5. Después de editar la direccién IP, el usuario puede acceder a la configuracion del acceso web de
la camara solo con la conexién del cable Ethernet. Desconecte el cable USB.
6. Se muestra a continuacion la pantalla principal de la web.

—_| Cerrar sesion

* En PTZApp 2, el usuario puede modificar la configuracién de la direccion IP de la VC520 Pro3,
configurar los parametros de la camara, configurar las funciones de seguimiento Al y algunas
configuraciones avanzadas de imagen, como panoramica, inclinaciéon y el zoom de la camara.
Consulte el manual del usuario para conocer los detalles.

Por favor, vaya a https://www.aver.com/download-center (Sede y Europa) o
https://www.averusa.com/business/support (USA) para descargarse PTZApp2. Después de la
descarga, haga doble clic sobre el archivo y siga las instrucciones en pantalla para completar la
instalacion.

Después de instalar PTZApp2, haga doble clic en el icono PTZApp2 para ejecutar la aplicacion.

** Para dar soporte de los cambios de direccién IP en los grupos, el usuario puede descargarse la app

AVer IP Finder.

1. Descarguese el buscador de IP desde el enlace https://www.aver.com/download-center/ (Sede
Global), https://www.avereurope.com/download-center/ (Sede Europera) o en
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (USA).

Espafiol-66



https://www.aver.com/download-center/
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/
https://www.aver.com/download-center/
https://www.avereurope.com/download-center/
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/

2. Ejecute el buscador IP.
3. Haga clic en “Buscar”, y todos los dispositivos disponibles apareceran listados en la pantalla.

@2023 AVer Information Inc. Todos los derechos reservados.

La informacién contenida en este documento esta sujeta a cambios sin previo aviso.

Ayuda Adicional

Para preguntas frecuentes, soporte técnico y descargas de software y manuales del usuario, visite:
Centro de descargas: https://www.avereurope.com/download-center
Soporte técnico: https://www.avereurope.com/technical-support

Informacion de contacto

AVer Information Europe B.V.
https://www.avereurope.com

Westblaak 134, 3012 KM, Rotterdam, The Netherlands
Tel: +31 (0) 10 7600 550

Soporte técnico: eu.rma@aver.com

Espafiol-67


https://www.avereurope.com/download-center
https://www.avereurope.com/technical-support
https://www.avereurope.com/technical-support
https://www.avereurope.com/

Pycckui

KomMmnnekr nocraBkm

_ e
Moaynb kamepbl o
rPOMKOI CBA3N

Ka6enb USB 2.0 Kabenb Aynuokabenb c
«USB-B - USB-A» TPOMKOM CBA3U pa3bemom 3,5
(5m)

[-o6pasHble MoHTaxHble
KPOHLITENHbI BWHTbI

M4 x 8 mm (2
LT.)

A

1/4 pronma - 20
L=75mm (2
LT.)

* Bug LHypa NMTaHuAa 3aBUCUT OT CTaHAapTa PO3eTOK CETU NUTaHNA B CTPaHe npogaxun yCTpoﬁcnaa.

Pycckun -68



OCHOBHbIE 3NIeMeHTbl

padonnppn J

9

1 WHaukaTop 4 BbixogHon nopt HDMI 7  TopT rpomKou cBa3n
COCTOSIHUS (k Tenesm3opy) (cuHwuii kabenb)
2 WK-patumk 5 Tlopt BBOAa/BbIBOAA RS-232 8 THes3mo nuTaHusa 12B
(noct.T.)
3 Mopt Ethernet 6 Topt USB 3.1 (Tvna B) 9 3amok Kensington

10 TlopT rpomkoi cBs3u 11 MopTt PHONE IN

(kpacHbI kabenb, Ans 12 Mopt LINE OUT
COeUHEHWSI C

AOMOMHUTENbHBIMM _
YCTPOWCTBaMU rPOMKOIA 14 3amok Kensington
CBSA3M U MUKPOOHaMK)

13 TlopT Kamepbl (CUHWIA Kabernb)

XK vupgukartop

BknroueHue: ofvH pa3 MUrHET CUHUM
3anyck: ropuT KpacHbIM

OTKNIOYEeHUe BMAEO: CNIOLWHON OpaHXeBbI
Buaeo Ha: CnnoLwHOM CUHUIA

Pycckuin -69



YcTraHoOBKa

1. NopcoenuHute KamMepy K 3JIeKTPpOpoO3eTKe.

2. TopgknounUTe KaMepy K YCTPOUCTBY FPOMKOMN
CBSI3U C NOMOLLLIO NpUraraeMoro
COBMeCTUMOro kabens.

[MpumeyaHus]

B [lopTbl rPOMKOW CBSI3V 1 KaMepbl MapKMpPOBaHbI

CVIHVUM LiBETOM.

3. TMopknounTe HeobxoauMbIE Kabenu.

[MpumeyaHus]

B 3akpenuTe kabenu USB n RS-232 BcTpoeHHbIMK
BuHTamu. Kabenb RS-232 siBnsietcs 3akasHon
NPUHaANEXHOCTbLIO, KOTOPYIO MOXHO NpuobpecTyn y
AVer.

B [Mepep 3akpenneHvem kabens ybegutech B
HageXHOCTV NofcoeanHeHus kabens k pasbemy
Kamepbl.

Pycckuin -70



4. TMopkniounte Kamepy K
KOMMNbIOTEPY/HOYTOYKY.
[MpumeyaHus]
B Vicnonbayiite kabens USB 2.0, Bxogsimi B
KOMMIEKT NMOCTaBKW.
B Kamepa VC520 Pro3 nmeet nopt USB 3.1,
coBmecTumMbIn ¢ USB 2.0.

Hwxke npuvBegeHbl Makc. paspeLLeHne U CKOpoCTb 5
nepegayv kagpos ans noptos USB2.0 n USB3.1. 1 1
M-JPEG/ Yuv/ cm -
) KaGenb USB

YacT. Kagpos YacT. Kagpos

USB 2.0 1080@/60 K/c 720p@/10 K/c

480p@/30 K/c

USB 3.1 1080p@/60 K/c 1080p@/30 K/c

Pycckun -71



[>xoncTmk

MynsT AY

-
Bri6op kamepsl .®@®

Beog*

ynpaBneHnsi KaMepoit _@%%
OkpaHHOe MeHI* & Bbikn./

o= (e Bkn. 3Byk

SmartFrame
YBenuMUUTL/YMEHbLUINTL pomye/Tuwwe
BbICTpbIii BbI3OB
Ycraeka yCcTaBoK
Homep ycTaBkun
L
ApkocTb - ApkocTb +
Bbi3os/OTBeT Ot6o1n

* He nogaepxmaetca ans VC520 Pro3
B Batapeu AAA (Tpebytotcs)

B YcraBKa (): KHonka Preset (YcTaBka) Ha
nynbTe BbINOMHAET 2 hYHKLUUN.

CoxpaHeHue ycTaBKM - epeMecTuTe kamepy
B HY)XHOe nornoxeHwue. MpmkMuTe KHOMKy
Preset (YcTtaBka) 4O NOSIBNEHUS HAa 3KpaHe
3anpoca Ha coxpaHeHue yctaBku. Beibepute
Homep ycTaBku 0 - 9 Ansa coxpaHeHus TeKyLero
nonoxeHus kamepbl. Ecnn Tpebyetcs,
NOBTOPUTE YKa3aHHYI0 npoueaypy.

3arpy3ka ycTtaBKmM - npmwxkmute KHomnky Preset
(YctaBka) u kHonky Homepa ycTtasku 0 - 9 ans
3arpy3Kkv COXPaHEHHOTO NMOSIOKEHNS Kamepbl.
Ecnu Tpebyetcs, noBTopuTE yKa3aHHyto
npouenypy.

MpvxmMUTE KHOMKY C HOMEPOM «@» Ha 1
CeKyHAy, Y4TOObl BKMIOYUTb UMK BIKMIOYNUTD
dpyHkumo WDR.

MpwxMuTE KHOMKY C HOMEPOM «E}» Ha 1
CeKyHAy, Y4TOObI BKMIOYUTb UMK BbIKMIOYUTD
dyHkumo SmartFrame.

Pyccknin -72

B [puxmMUTE KHOMKY C HOMEPOM «» Ha

1 cekyHAy, YTOObI BKIHOYUTL UK
BbIKIIOYUTB (OYHKUMIO TpaHcnaumm
notoka RTMP.

Haxmute n yaepxusarite LMdppoByto
KHOMKY «@» B TeueHue 1 cekyHabl,
4YTO6bI KAaMepa nepeLuna B ChsAWuiA
pexum. OTO OTKMIOYUT BCE NOTOKOBOE
BMAaeo. Ytobbl pa3byauTb ero, cHoBa
HaXXMUTe KHOMKY Ha 1 cekyHay unm
HaXXMUTe KHOMKY HanpaeneHus. 310 He
paboTaer, noka BKMoYeHa NoToKoBast
nepegayva no USB.

Bui6op kamepb! (1 )(2)(3)): Ecimy
BaC TOMbKO OfHa kamepa u He
TpebyeTcs BbINONHATL Kaknx-nnbo
HacTpoek, TorAa No YMOMYaHuio
ucronb3yeTcs kamepa 1. Ecnu Bbl
BblbepeTe Ha nynbTe kamepy 2 unu 3,
ynpaeneHue kaMmepou ¢ nyneta
OKaXXeTCst HEBO3MOXHbIM. B aToM
criyyae crnefyet CHOBa HaxaTb Ha
nynsTe KHOMKY Kamepbl 1.

SmartFrame (@): MpwxmunTe Ha 1
CeKyHAy ANSA NepeknioyveHns mexay
pexvmamu: Manual Framing (py4Hoe
kappvipoBaHue), Auto Framing
(aBTOKagpupoBaHue), Preset Framing
(MpeaycTaHoBNEHHOE KagpupoBaHue),
Smart Composition (YMHas
komnoauums). Ha akpaHe nossurcs
coobLeHVe 0 BbIOPaHHOM pexnme (Kak
NOKasaHo Ha PUCYHKaX).

Manual Framing

[Mpumeyanue] OyHkuma SmartFrame
UCMOonb3yeT anropMTMbl pacrno3HaBaHWs
nvua u Tena. Takke obecne4mBaetcs
pacno3HaBaHu1e Noaen B Mackax u
6okoBoro npocuns nuy. MakcumansHas
OanbHOCTb 0BbHapy>XeHns cocTaenser
7-10 meTpoB.



3apaHee ycTaHoBUTE
npeaycTaHOBMNEHHbIE TOUKM (TOMbKO ANst
npeaycTaHOBMEeHHbIX Toyek 1 - 9.
MpepycTtaHoBka 0 npegHasHaveHa Ans
WCXOLHOIO MOMNOXEHUS).

Pycckuin -73



HacTeHHbIXN MOHTaX

1.

C nomoLLbto NpunaraemMoro CBEPIUILHOTO LWaGnoHa NPOCBEPINTE B CTEHE KPEMEXHbIE OTBEPCTUS
B MeCTe KpenseHus Kamepsbl.

C nomoLLpblo BUHTOB (He NpunaratoTcs) NpuKpenuTe K cteHe [-06pasHbiii KPOHLLTENH .
[Mpyumeyanne] [Onsa uemeHTHoN cTeHbl: CamoHape3Hblie BUHTBI M4 x 20 mm (4 wT.) +
nnacTUKoBble KOHUYeckue arbenm

[ns nepeBsiHHOWM cTeHbl: CaMmoHapesHble BUHTbI M4 x 20 MM (4 wr.)

. 3ateM ckpenuTe -06pa3Hble KPOHLLUTENHbI + aByms BuHTamun (M4 x 8 mm, BXogsT B

KOMMMEKT NOCTaBKw).
Mocne c6opkmn M-06pasHbIX KPOHLUTENHOB, NPUKPENUTE HIBKHWIA -06pasHbIii KPOHLUTENH K CTEHE C
NMOMOLLbIO BUHTOB (He npunararTcs).
[Mpumeyvanue] Ons uemeHTHON cTeHbl: CamoHapesHble BUHTbI M4 x 20 mm (2 wT.) +
nnacTUKoBbIe KOHUYeckue abenm
[ns aepeBsHHOM cTeHbl: CamoHapesHble BUHTbI M4 x 20 mm (2 wr.)
Mponyctute kabenn vyepes otBepcTue B [-06pa3HOM KPOHLUTENHE 1 MOAKMHOUNUTE UX K
COOTBETCTBYIOLLMM pa3bemaM Kamepsbl.
C nomotupsto octaslumxcs BUHTOB (1/4 aronma - 20 L = 7,5 MM, 13 kOMNnekTa nocTaBku) 3akpenute
Kamepy Ha -06pasHbIX KPOHLUTENHAX.

Pycckuin -74



MpoeepeHune BupeokoHdepeHLUMN

[ns ucnonb3oBaHWs ATOroO yCTpocTBa TpebyeTcst KOMMbIOTEP.

1. OTKpoWnTe NpUroxeHve Ons NpoBeaeHNs BUAEOKoHdepeHUuit, Hanpumep Zoom, Microsoft®
Teams, Skype for Business, Skype, Google Meet, Intel® Unite™, RingCentral, BlueJeans,
V-Cube, LiveOn, CyberLink U Meeting®, TrueConf, Adobe Connect, Cisco WebEx®, Fuze,
GoToMeeting™, Microsoft® Lync™, Vidyo, vMix, WebRTC, Wirecast, XSplit.

2. B Bawewm npunoxeHun yctaHoBute VC520 Pro3 B kayecTBe OCHOBHOW KaMepbl, HAacTponTe
MUKPOGPOH M YCTPONCTBO NPOMKOW CBA3M (CM. PYKOBOACTBO MO HACTPOWKE NMPUINIOXKEHUST).

3. [MoaroToBbTECH K NPOBEAEHUIO BUAEOKOH(DEPEHLMN.

[Mpumeyanue] Kamepa VC520 Pro3 - camoHacTpanBaemas koHpepeHL-kamepa. [ns pabotbl

cucTeMbl He TpebytoTcsa cneumanbHble ApaiBepsbl. [ns paclumpeHHON HacTPOVKM NapameTpoB U

0BGHOBNEHUS MUKPOMNpOrpamMmbl HEOOX0AMMO ckadaTb npunoxeHne PTZApp 2.

YctaHOoBKa coeguHeHUn Yepes Gpaysep

Kamepa VC520 Pro3 nmeet nopt Ethernet ans IP-TpaHcnaumi, KOTOpbIN NO3BONSET
aZMUHUCTpaTopaM yaaneHHo YrnpaBnsTb U HacTpamBaTb kamepy vyepes HTepHeT. Kpome Toro, VC520
Pro3 nopaepxusaeT dyHkummn RTSP 1 RTMP. [inst nonyyYeHns AONOMHUTENbHBIX CBEAEHUI NpoYTUTE
PYKOBOZCTBO nonb3oBaTesns nmbo o6paTutech B HaLLy CryX0y TEXHUYECKON NOAAEPKKY.

1.  Y6eputecb, 4Tto kamepa VC520 Pro3 nogkntoyeHa K MUHTEPHETY.

2. 3anyctute npunoxexne PTZApp 2* () n nogcoeanHute VC520 Pro3 k MK ¢ nomoubto kabens
USB.

You can plug in the USB directly to read the device locally.

Information h 4

No device found

Pycckun -75



3. basoBbinn IP-agpec kamepbl: 192.168.1.168. [na pegaktupoBaHus IP-agpeca Haxmute Ha

3HaYOK «KapaHgaLu» (n)**.

Information & @ Device IP

DHCP

Static IP

Confim

4. HaxmuTe Ha 3Ha4yok BeO-coeanHeHns (ﬂ) Ons 3anycka nporpammbl Chrome. BeeguTe naponb
(naponb no ymonyaxuto: aver4321).

[Mpumeyanue] MNoaaepxka Gpaysepos:
e Chrome: Bepcusi 76.x unu Bbile  ® Firefox: Bepcusi 69 unu Boiwe  © IE: He
nofaepxueaeTcs

5. TMocne yctaHoBku |IP-agpeca Bbl MOXeETe Nony4uTb AOCTYN K Be6-MHTepdelcy HacTpoek kamepsl
npu HanM4uMmn coequHeHus no kabento Ethernet. OTcoeanHnTe USB-kabenb.
6. OTkpoeTCcs OCHOBHOW 3KpaH Beb-nHTepdeica, kak NokasaHo HuXe.
B8 7z Control
1% seting
[ Video Format
2 Network

A~ System

%) Audio

* Mpunoxenne PTZApp 2 nossonsieT n3ameHWUTb HacTpoliky IP-agpeca VC520 Pro3, HacTpanBaTb
napamMeTpbl kamepbl, Al-cbyHKUMN OTCNEXMBaAHUS U pacLUMPEHHbIE HACTPOWKM N300paxeHus,
KOHTPONMPOBAaTb NMOBOPOT, HAKIOH W yBenuyeHne kamepbl. CM. pyKOBOACTBO MOMb30BaTens.
3arpyaute npunoxeHvne PTZApp 2 ¢ caita https://www.aver.com/download-center/ (MexxayHapoaHble
ocpuchl), https://www.avereurope.com/download-center/ (eBponeiickme oducel) unm
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (8 CLUA). [iBaxabl HaxxmMuTe Ha daiine 1 BbINonHuTe
YCTaHOBKY, CrieAys UHCTPYKLIMSIM Ha 3KpaHe.

Mocne yctaHoBku PTZApp 2 Bbl CMOXeETE 3anyckaTb NPUoXKeHne ABONHBIM LLEMYKOM Ha 3Hayke
PTZApp 2.

Pycckun -76


https://www.aver.com/download-center/
https://www.avereurope.com/download-center/
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/

** [iNs noaaepKKv rpynnoBon HacTponku |IP-agpecoB HeobxoamMMo 3arpy3nTb npunoxexue AVer |IP

Finder.

1. 3arpysute npunoxenue IP Finder c cainta https://www.aver.com/download-center
(LUrab-kBapTupa u EBpona) unu https://www.averusa.com/business/support (8 CLUA).

2. 3anyctute npunoxenue IP Finder.

3. Haxmute «Search» (Mouck), nocre 3Toro Ha aKkpaHe 0ToBPa3nTCA CrIMCOK BCEX AOCTYMHbIX
YCTPOWCTB.

©2023 AVer Information Inc. Bce npaBa 3aliyLleHbl.
WHdopmauus, cogepxallasca B JAHHOM JOKYMEHTE, MOXET USMEHATLCS 6e3 yBEAOMMNEHNS.

[AononHutensHas NomoLlb

Y706kl NONYYMTL OTBETHI HA YaCTO 3afjaBaeMble BOMPOChI, TEXHUHECKYIO NOAAEPKKY, 3arpy3nTb
nporpamMmMHoe obecneyeHve 1 pykoBOACTBO NOMb30BaTenNsl, NoceTuTe:

LlenTp 3arpy3sok: https://www.aver.com/download-center

Texnogaepxka: https://www.aver.com/technical-support

KoHTakTHasa nHdopmauus

AVer Information Inc.

https://www.aver.com

8F, No.157, Da-An Rd., Tucheng Dist., New Taipei City 23673, Taiwan
Ten.: +886 (2) 2269 8535

Pycckuin -77


https://www.aver.com/download-center/
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/
https://www.aver.com/download-center
https://www.aver.com/technical-support
https://www.aver.com/

	Package Contents
	Overview
	LED Indicator
	Installation
	Remote Control
	Wall Mount Installation
	Making a Video Call
	Making a Connection through the Browser
	包裝內容物
	產品介紹
	LED指示燈
	設備安裝
	遙控器
	壁掛安裝
	進行視訊通話
	透過瀏覽器建立連線
	包装内容物
	产品介绍
	LED指示灯
	安装
	遥控器
	壁挂安装
	进行视频通话
	通过浏览器进行连接
	パッケージ内容
	製品各部名称
	LED インジケータ
	機器の設置
	操作リモコン
	壁設置用L型マウントの取付方法
	製品の使用方法
	ブラウザ経由での接続
	패키지 내용물
	개요
	LED 표시등
	설치
	리모컨
	벽면 마운트 설치
	화상통화 하기
	브라우저를 통해 연결하기
	Contenu de l'emballage
	Vue d’ensemble
	Indicateur LED
	Installation
	Télécommande
	Installation murale
	Effectuer un appel vidéo
	Établir une connexion par le biais du navigateur
	Contenidos del paquete
	Vista general
	Indicador led
	Instalación
	Mando a distancia
	Instalación de montaje en pared
	Realizar una vídeollamada
	Realice la conexión a través del navegador
	Комплект поставки
	Основные элементы
	ЖК индикатор
	Установка
	Пульт ДУ
	Настенный монтаж
	Проведение видеоконференции
	Установка соединения через браузер

